# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

#### Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury one Joseph Nicolar. in favor of. hundred dollars to Joseph Nicolar, for attendance and travel before the Legislature, as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 2, 1885.

#### Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of Mitchell Lewy.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury one Mitchell Lewy, hundred dollars to Mitchell Lewy, for travel and attendance before the Legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 2, 1885.

### Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of the city of Auburn.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whereas, by a resolve of the Legislature, approved March Preamble. sixteen, eighteen hundred and seventy, the adjutant general was authorized and directed to convey by a deed of quitclaim

Снар. 167

the lot of land known as the armory lot, situated on School street, in Auburn, in the county of Androscoggin, to the city of Auburn, subject to the following conditions, viz: that said city of Auburn shall repair the building on said lot and maintain and keep the same in repair for an armory, and when it ceases to do so, the title shall revert to the state.

Preamble.

And, whereas, the adjutant general conveyed said lot as aforesaid to the city of Auburn: and, whereas, when said city entered upon said lot to make the repairs and improvements necessary, said lot was found to be too small, and said city purchased a suitable lot and placed said armory thereon and has since maintained it there, to the satisfaction and approval of the adjutant general, therefore,

Adjutant general authorized to convey lot of land. Resolved, that the adjutant general be and is hereby authorized and directed, in consideration of one cent, to convey said lot mentioned in the resolve of March sixteen, eighteen hundred and seventy, to the city of Auburn, its successors and assigns, forever, releasing the condition mentioned in said resolve, and making the title of said city in said lot, absolute.

Approved February 2, 1885.

#### Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Military Affairs.

A. E. Nickerson, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay Alfred E. Nickerson, chairman of the joint standing committee on military affairs, the sum of thirty-six dollars and twenty-five cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee, visiting the Bath Military and Orphan Asylum.

Approved February 2, 1885.